wiw.JLCdelivers.com

Solutlons that Dellver

Agreement between Brevard County Libraries and The Library Corporation
For an Online Integrated Library Automation System Amendment

This is an Amendment to the Agreement, dated June 19, 2007, (hereinafter referred to as
“Amendment”) between the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners on behalf of the Library
Services Department (hereinafter referred to as “Brevard County” or “the Library”) and The Library
Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “TLC").

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2007, Brevard County, pursuant to an RFP process, executed an Agreement
with TLC for the provision of hardware, software and related maintenance services for the various libraries
of the Brevard County library system; and

WHEREAS, TLC has satisfactorily provided ongoing maintenance services for server TLC software,
third party hardware, software, and services for Brevard County as contemplated by the Agreement
entered into between the parties; and

WHEREAS, Brevard County finds it would serve a public purpose to agree to modified terms of the
Annual Maintenance in exchange for discounted pricing for TLC Software Maintenance.

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions contained herein,
Brevard County and TLC hereby agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 4. Term of Agreement is hereby amended by adding a third paragraph as follows:

"Maintenance services for the period from September 1, 2012 to August 31, 2017
are reflected in Exhibit K to this Agreement. Prices for these years are provided
at a discount with the mutual understanding that if Brevard County discontinues
Maintenance Services before August 31, 2017, a prorated penalty will be
imposed as described in Exhibit K, Rider B. The parties acknowledge that the
continuation of Maintenance Services is contingent upon the appropriation of
funds by Brevard County on a fiscal year basis. If Brevard County discontinues
Maintenance Services before August 31, 2017 due to a lack of funding for the
ILS, the penalties noted in this paragraph will not be applicable.”

2. Paragraph 7 of Exhibit K to the Agreement is amended to include subparagraph D) as follows:

“D. Rider B sets forth costs for EQUIPMENT and SOFTWARE maintenance for
the period from September 1, 2012 to August 31, 2017. Rider B also includes
calculation of a prorated penalty should Brevard County discontinue Maintenance
Services before August 31, 2017.”

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd, Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park+ Invrood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 » Singapore 068902
Phone:B877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone;65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

wyiw TLCdelivers.com



wyn. TLCdellvers.com

Solutlons that Dellver

This Amendment (including Rider B of Exhibit K as amended, attached hereto and made a part hereof),
modified the Agreement dated June 19, 2007, and shall control in the event of conflict. Upon execution
by the parties, this Amendment shall be considered effective as of September 1, 2012.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, not otherwise modified herein, are hereby ratified and

confirmed in their entirety and shall remain in full force and effect according to the terms of Paragraph 4
of the revised Agreement.

BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

- (;@':

Printed Name: __ Jeff Thompson

Title: Library Services Department Director
Date: 11/13/2012
The Library Corporation Mg

o
e
1

BY: /‘/..—:z——é / ot ///;_;/?/?,——:-—'d—"‘w

=

Printed Name: Paul Leppert
Title: Managing Director

Date: ///,é:. X{/—) Sl

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd,, Suite C800 « Denver, CO 80222 Research Park - Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 - Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone:65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

wevrw, TLCdelivers.com



vvnr XLGHellvers.com

Solutlons that Deliver

Rider B
BREVARD MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR SEPTEMBER 1, 2012 to AUGUST 31, 2017

This Rider contains the pricing for CARL.X Maintenance Services from September 1, 2012 to August
31, 2013. These rates include discounted costs for TLC Software Products. Should Brevard County
discontinue Maintenance Services with TLC, an “early termination” penalty will be applied. Calculation
of the penalty is based on the sum of the annual discount amounts for the years Maintenance Services
were applied plus a small administrative fee. Early termination penalty fees for each year are as
follows:

* Termination after September 1, 2012 but before August 31, 2013: $3,150 + $3,200 = $6,350

* Termination after September 1, 2013 but before August 31, 2014: $6,350 + $4,920 = $11,270

* Termination after September 1, 2014 but before August 31, 2015: $11,270 + $6,742 = $18,012
* Termination after September 1, 2015 but before August 31, 2016: $18,012 + $9,872 = $27,884
* Termination after September 1, 2016 but before August 31, 2017: $27,884 + $13,157 = $41,041
* Termination after September 1, 2017: No Penalty

Summary of Annual Maintenance for September 1, 2012 to August 31, 2017

Year 5 (September 1, 2012 to August 31, 2013): $105,647.11
Year 6 (September 1, 2013 to August 31, 2014): $107,141.34
Year 7 (September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015): $108,680.40
Year 8 (September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016): $111,322.44
Year 9 (September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2017): $114,096.59

Annual Maintenance Detailed Costs are provided below.

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation TLCInternational
1355 S.Colorado Blvd,, Suite C800 « Denver, CO 80222 Research Park - Inwood,\WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 + Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone:65.6236.1450 * FAX:65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295 :

v TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-1



v, TLCdellvers.com

Solutlons that Dellver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2012 to August 31, 2013

Quantity {Unit Price | Annual Total
Server Hardware
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X App Server 1 $ 1616.15) $ 1,615.15
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X DB Server 1 $ 1615150 $ 1,615.15
Sun StorEdge 3320 — Disk Array 1 $ 1,663.00] $ 1,663.00
Sun Fire V215 — CARLWeb Server 1 $ 1,459.60] $ 1,459.60
ll;l_léir:\ll_;igg leI.\.fgﬁg t SLV;?Q PAC Server Includes 1 s 91250l $ 912,50
gggv ]‘;Irat OS Software (2 socket) for LS2 PAC 1 $ 125310 $ 1,253.10
Total Server Hardware $ 8,518.50
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $24,628.03] $ 24,628.03
CARL.X Support for Test Environment 1 $ 61570 $ 615.70
LS2 PAC 1 $ 7,696.26] $ 7,696.26
LS2 Mobile 1 $ 1,170.000 $ 1,170.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9,74860] $ 09,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 9,23551] $ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 30785 $§ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 5 Vendors) 1 $ 2,437.50] $ 2,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 55,839.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $15,723.00] $ 15,723.00
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect
Version 2.3 (includes Spanish Language and 1 $ 4,190.20] $ 4,190.20
Recording Module)
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,393.00f $ 1,393.00
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $13,662.96] $ 13,662.96
Total Partner Products ¢ $ 34,969.16
Training 1 $ 6,320.00] $ 6,320.00
Total Annual Maintenance $105,647.11

TLC Denver

TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation

TLC International

1355 5. Colorado Blvd, Suite C800 « Denver, CO 80222
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030
FAX:303.758.0606

Research Park - Inwood, WV 25428-9733
Phone;800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100
FAX:304.229.0295
www, TLCdelivers.com

112 Robinson Road #10-01 - Singapore 068902
Phone:65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821

Rider B-2



wynw. TLCdelivers.com

I e

fos tt Del

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2013 to August 31, 2014

Quantity {Unit Price |Annual Total
Server Hardware
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X App Server 1 $ 1,663.601 $ 1,663.60
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X DB Server 1 $ 1,663.60f $ 1,663.60
Sun StorEdge 3320 - Disk Array -4 $ 1,712.89) $ 1,712.89
Sun Fire V215 — CARLWeb Server 1 $ 1,5603.39 $ 1,503.39
HP ProLiant DL380 — LS2 PAC Server Includes
.0 Advanced lf\dgmt o 1 | ¥ 96388 § 208
g:;:iv :at OS Software (2 socket) for LS2 PAC 1 $ 1.20069] § 1,290.69
Total Server Hardware $ 8,774.06
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $24,628.03] $ 24,628.03
CARL.X Support for Test Environment 1 $ 615704 $ 615.70
LS2 PAC 1 $ 7,696.26] $ 7,696.26
LS2 Mobile 1 $ 1,170.000 $ 1,170.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9,748.60] $ 9,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 9,235.51| $§ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 30785 $ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 5 Vendors) 1 $ 2,437.500 $ 2,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 55,839.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $16,194.69] $ 16,194.69
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect
Version 2.3 (includes Spanish Language and 1 $ 431591 § 4,315.91
Recording Module)
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,43479] $ 1,434.79
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $14,072.85] $ 14,072.85
Total Partner Products f $ 36,018.23
Training 1 $ 6,509.60f $§ 6,509.60
Total Annual Maintenance $107,141.34

TLC Denver

TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation

TLC International

1355 S.Colorado Blvd,, Suite C800 » Denver, CO 80222
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030
FAX:303.758.0606

Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733
Phone: 800,325.7759 or 304.229.0100
FAX:304.229.0295
wvw TLCdelivers.com

112 Robinson Road #10-01 - Singapore 068902
Phone; 65,6236,1450 » FAX: 65.6220.9821

Rider B-3



www.ILCdelivers.com

ot B g;“i ! ‘- £
Solutlons that Dellve
Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015

Quantity |Unit Price |Annual Total
Server Hardware
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X App Server 1 $ 1,713511 $ 1,713.51
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X DB Server 1 $ 1,713.51] $ 1,713.51
Sun StorEdge 3320 — Disk Array 1 $ 1,764.28] $§ 1,764.28
Sun Fire V215 — CARLWeb Server 1 $ 1,548.49] $ 1,548.49
|HLFC)) F;gn\i_;ir;te gﬁ:r?]t SLV32 PAC Server Includes 1 $ 96807 $ 968.07
ngv zle—'rat OS Software (2 socket) for LS2 PAC 1 $ 132941] $ 1,329.41
Total Server Hardware $ 9,037.28
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $24,628.03] $ 24,628.03
CARL.X Support for Test Environment 1 $ 615701 $ 615.70
LS2 PAC 1 $ 7,696.26] $ 7,696.26
LS2 Mobile 1 $ 1,170.00f $ 1,170.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9748601 $ 9,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 9,23551| $ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 307.850 $ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 5 Vendors) 1 $ 2437501 § 2,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 55,839.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $16,680.53] $ 16,680.53
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect
Version 2.3 (includes Spanish Language and 1 $ 444538] $ 4,445.38
Recording Module)
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,477.83) $§ 1,477.83
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $14,495.03] $ 14,495.03
Total Partner Products '$ 37,008.78
Training 1 $ 6,704.89] $ 6,704.89
Total Annual Maintenance $108,680.40

TLC Denver
1355 S.Colotado Bivd,, Svite C800 + Denver, (O 80222
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030
FAX:303.758.0606

TLC International
112 Robinson Road #10-01 + Singapore 068902
Phone; 65.6236,1450  FAX:65.6220.9821

TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation
Research Park « Inwood, V'V 25428-9733
Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100
FAX:304.229.0295

www. TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-4



v TLCdelivers.com

=]
L i

Solutions that Dellver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016

Quantity |Unit Price |Annual Total
Server Hardware
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X App Server 1 $ 1,799.19] § 1,799.19
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X DB Server 1 $ 1,799.19] $§ 1,799.19
Sun StorEdge 3320 — Disk Array 1 $ 1,852.49] § 1,852.49
Sun Fire V215 — CARLWeb Server 1 $ 1,625.91] $ 1,625.91
;?_Poig)&;aggglﬁsgt SI;EZ PAC Server Includes 1 $ 1,01647| $ 1,016.47
gs;iv Ie:lrat OS Software (2 socket) for LS2 PAC 1 $ 139588] $ 1,395.88
Total Server Hardware $ 9,489.14
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $24,628.03] $ 24,628.03
CARL.X Support for Test Environment 1 $ 615.70] $ 615.70
LS2 PAC 1 $ 7,696.26] $ 7,696.26
LS2 Mobile 1 $ 1,170.00§ $ 1,170.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9,748.60] $ 9,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 923551 $ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 30785 $ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 5 Vendors) 1 $ 243750 $§ 2,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 55,839.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $17,514.56] $ 17,614.56
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect
Version 2.3 (includes Spanish Language and 1 $ 4667.65] $§ 4,667.65
Recording Module)
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,661.73] $ 1,6561.73
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $15,219.79} $ 15,219.79
Total Partner Products s 38,953.72
Training 1 $ 7,040.13] $ 7,040.13
Total Annual Maintenance $111,322.44

TLC Denver

TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation

TLC International

1355 S.Colorado Blvd, Suite C800 - Denver, (O 80222
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030
FAX: 303.758.0606

Research Park - Inwood, WV 25428-9733
Phone:800,325.7759 or 304.229.0100
FAX:304.229.0295

wvave.TLCdelivers.com

112 Robinson Road #10-01 - Singapore 068902
Phone:65.6236,1450 » FAX:65.6220,9821

Rider B-5



www.TLCdellvers.cam

il SRR
Solutlons that Deliver

1355 S.Colorado Blvd,, Suite C800 » Denver, CO 80222

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2017
Quantity |Unit Price | Annual Total
Server Hardware
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X App Server 1 $ 1,889.15| $§ 1,889.15
Sun Fire V245 — CARL.X DB Server 1 $ 1,889.15| $ 1,889.15
Sun StorEdge 3320 — Disk Array 1 $ 1,945.12] $ 1,945.12
Sun Fire V215 - CARLWeb Server 1 $ 1,707.21] $ 1,707.21
e iﬁgﬁg}ag'ﬁ:& o '"‘_’ges 1 $ 1,067.30] $ 1,067.30
g::iv :;lrat OS Software (2 socket) for LS2 PAC 1 $ 1465.68] § 146568
Total Server Hardware $ 9,963.60
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $24,628.03] $ 24,628.03
CARL.X Support for Test Environment 1 $ 61570] $ 615.70
LS2 PAC 1 $ 7,696.26] $ 7,696.26
LS2 Mobile 1 $ 1,170.00f $ 1,170.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9,74860] $ 9,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 9,23551] $ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 307.850 $ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 5 Vendors) 1 $ 2,437.50] $ 2,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 55,839.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $18,390.29] $ 18,390.29
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect
Version 2.3 (includes Spanish Language and 1 $ 4,901.03] $ 4,901.03
Recording Module)
Verisign SSL Certificate $ 1,629.31] $§ 1,629.31
Envisionware Annual Maintenance $15,980.78] $ 15,980.78
Total Partner Products ¢ $ 40,901.41
Training 1 $ 739214} $ 7,392.14
Total Annual Maintenance $114,096.59

TLC Denver

Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030
FAX:303.758.0606

v TLCdelivers.com

TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation
Research Park « Inwood, \WV 25428-9733
Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100
FAX:304.229.0295

112 Robinson Road #10-01 » Singapore 068902
Phone:65.6236,1450 * FAX:65.6220.9821

TLC international

Rider B-6




www.TLCdelivers.com

TLC

Solutions that Deliver

Agreement between Brevard County Libraries and The Library Corporation
For an Online Integrated Library Automation System
ADDENDUM No. 2

This is an Addendum to the Agreement dated June 19, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as “Addendum No.
2") between the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners on behalf of the Library Services
Department (hereinafter referred to as “Brevard County” or “the Library”) and The Library Corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “TLC”).

Whereas, TLC has satisfactorily provided ongoing maintenance services for TLC software, third party
hardware, software, and services for Brevard County as contemplated by the Agreement entered into

between the parties; and

Whereas, Brevard County hardware supporting the Integrated Library Automation System is over 8
years old and needs replacing; and

Whereas, TLC’s hosting solution will maintain and upgrade hardware and system software to keep
current with the latest technology and performance requirements; and

Whereas, Brevard County finds it would serve a public purpose to agree to discounted pricing for TLC’s
Hosted Solution versus purchase of new ILS hardware.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions contained herein, Brevard County and TLC
hereby agree as follows:

PURPOSE OF ADDENDUM
To modify and amend the Agreement to reflect the following changes:

1. This Addendum No. 2 replaces in its entirety Addendum No. 1 effective September 1, 2012.
This Addendum No. 2 is effective upon the START DATE for Brevard County in TLC’s Hosted
Solution. The START DATE (or Availability Date) will be the date the system is made available
to Brevard in the Hosted Solution.

2. Section 4 (Term of Agreement). A third paragraph will be added to this section as “Maintenance
services for the period from the START DATE to August 31, 2020 are reflected in Exhibit K to
this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that the continuation of Maintenance Services is
contingent upon the appropriation of funds by Brevard County on a fiscal year basis as noted in
Section 38 (Funding Availability) of the Agreement.

3. Section 32 (Failure to Perform). Paragraph 2 will be replaced in its entirety with “System
response time targets are 2.5 seconds for circulation transactions, 5 seconds for patron record
updates, 5 seconds for OPAC searches, and 10 seconds for saving catalog records. To
eliminate Internet connectivity issues, response times greater than the above targets for more
than 80% of transactions during a 2 hour period are considered failures to perform. Any

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd.,, Suite C800 + Denver, CO 80222 Research Park * Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 « Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone: 800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 « FAX:65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

www.TLCdelivers.com



www.TLCdelivers.com

TLC

Solutions that Deliver

response time test must be conducted on a Library network segment without competing network
traffic.” ‘
Section 39 (Termination). A fourth paragraph will be added to this section as “As part of the
termination process, provided the Library is not delinquent in payments to TLC, TLC will provide
the Library with three (3) extracts of the ILS data at no additional charge. Additional extracts can
be requested by the Library and TLC will provide these extracts on a time and materials basis at
then standard rates. The third (or final, if additional extracts are requested) extract will be
deemed the “final” extract from the ILS. Following the delivery of the final extract, TLC will
remove the Library’s ILS hosted environment and the data contained within. Data backups will
be retained for the then current retention period (currently 4 weeks) and at the end of the
retention period, all Library data will be removed from the hosted facility.”

Section 2 of Exhibit K (Maintenance Agreements for Hardware and Software), subsection B will
be replaced in its entirety with “B. Unless the Library purchases additional support services, the
Library shall be responsible for maintaining a sufficient technical staff to handle normal day-to-
day operation and support for the SYSTEM, including but not limited to such tasks as trouble
shooting, and report handling. It is acknowledged and understood that the maintenance and
support service to be provided by TLC hereunder is not intended to supplant The Library's day
to-day operation and support for the SYSTEM.”

Section 2 of Exhibit K (Maintenance Agreements for Hardware and Software) is amended to
include a tenth Subsection (Subsection J) as follows: “J. During the Maintenance Period, TLC
will perform daily backups of the ILS data as necessary to restore the SYSTEM.”

Section 2 of Exhibit K (Maintenance Agreements for Hardware and Software) is amended to
include an eleventh Subsection (Subsection K) as follows: “K. During the Maintenance Period,
TLC will provide access to an electronic backup of the ILS data within the hosted site that is
available to the Library at any point for download.”

Section 7 of Exhibit K (Maintenance Agreements for Hardware and Software) is amended to
include a fourth Subsection (Subsection D) as follows: “D. Rider B sets forth costs for
EQUIPMENT and SOFTWARE maintenance for the period from START DATE to August 31,

2020.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Addendum No. 2 (including Rider B of Exhibit K as amended, attached hereto and made a part
hereof), modified the Agreement dated June 19, 2007, and shall control in the event of conflict. Upon
execution by the parties, this Addendum No. 2 shall be considered effective as of the START DATE as

defined above.

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd., Suite C800 * Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 ‘ 112 Robinson Road #10-01 « Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 « FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

www.TLCdelivers.com



www.TLCdelivers.com

TLC

Solutions that Deliver

RATIFICATION AND TERMINATION

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, not otherwise modified herein, are hereby ratified and
confirmed in their entirety and shall remain in full force and effect according to the terms of Section 4 of

the revised Agreement.

EXECUTION

This Addéndum No. 2 to the Agreement is fully executed the date of the last signing set forth herein
below. The p‘er‘séh‘s signing herein represent that they have the capacity to enter into this Agreement.

ATTEST'

X

Scott Elhs Clerk

|ev0§ for al form and content:

/@K

Chrlstlne Lepore, /qu., Ass%ounty Attorney

ATTEST:

Signature

Name & Title, Typed or Printed

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF B EVARD{{TOUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: | X -1v

As approved by Board on: October 20, 2015

The Library Corporation

o L SL

Paul Leppert, Managlng Director

Date: [ = 28- 20/¢

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters « The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd,, Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park < Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 + Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821

FAX:303.758.0606

FAX:304.229.0295
www.TLCdelivers.com



www.TLCdelivers.com

TLC

Solutions that Deliver
Rider B
BREVARD MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 to AUGUST 31, 2020

This Ridetr contains the pricing for CARL.X Maintenance Services from September 1, 2015 to August
31, 2020.

Summary of Annual Maintenance for September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2020

Year 1 (September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016): $138,340.00*
Year 2 (September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2017): $138,340.00
Year 3 (September 1, 2017 to August 31, 2018): $138,340.00
Year 4 (September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019): $138,340.00
Year 5 (September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020): $138,340.00

*Annual Maintenance for Year 1 of this Amendment will be pro-rated according to the START DATE as
defined within this Amendment. When calculating the pro-rated amount, maintenance of existing On-
Premise hardware and software will be excluded as these are paid annually by TLC. For Year 1, this
equates to $9,489.13 regardless of the START DATE.

Annual Maintenance Detailed Costs are provided below.

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd,, Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 - Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450  FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

www.TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-1



¢-g 49piy

'ST0T °T 22quadag uey) 1a)e| 9q 03 P23oadXo ST YoryM UONN[OS PIISOH UT ALV (] LYV.LS [PIm oprourod 0} pajer-oxd oq [Iim s)s0o | 183X,

00°0vE‘8EL $ |ooopesct $ |ooopesst $ |ooove‘sct $ |ooove‘sEl $ @dueusjule|\ [enuuy B30 |
(€0°0cZ'c2) $ |(re'2L8'61) $ |(co'sos alL) $ |(L2'ggz'cl) $ |(21°2zzs LL) $ JUNOJSIQ JUBWHWWOD 1eBA-BIN
08'2LL'L $ |Lrovs's $ [L99ze'2 $ |LzeLl’s $ [€0°906°9 $ |e0'906'9 $ L Buure. ||

99°L00°CH $ [Lo'esLy $ |sg'gcs‘or $ JoL-gseee $ [sLuieise $ S}ONpOo.d Jduled [ejo |
2.'€08'91L $ lezvieol $ [z16e8'GL $ |6L228GL $ 6862671 $ 6862671 $ ! SJUBUS)UlEY\ [ENULY SJEMUOISIAUS
2T eLL L $ [eee99'L $ |L8vL9L $ |p8295°L $ |Z1zes' $ |Z1Ces't $ L 9)edliNe) 1SS ubistiep
9N buipioos ue abenbue’ siuedg sapnjoul) ¢
L'eSL'G $ [1ec00's $ 65298 $ loroLLy $ |vL8LSY $ |vL8lSY $ ! :“_m__mﬂgmmc,._wo wM_W o/ eonoN mmom n_.m>_m ;owh_mp_v__wm
1€°/6S61 $ l60vLL81 $ |Lz122'8) $ 829691 $ [s6'08L 2L $ |56°08L°LL $ L uonduosgng JusjuoD WiNiWald SOlepUAS
wwo:_uo._& daujied

v9°LLE°99 $ |sv'schvo $ [€9'19529 $ |sv'6cL'09 $ |s+'929°09 $ 91em}jog L [eJ0L
GZ'9G/°C $ |r8oroe $ legopse $ |os zeve $ |osLev'e $ |ogzev'e $ L (slopusp £ 0} dn) 894 uonesBelu| zdiS
0F'98€ $ o099z $ |60°LLE $ |s8°20€ $ 9820 $ |sez0e  $ L |o5u0Q Aiojuany
68'160°01 $ |56°26.°6 $ [85zLS6 $ |15sez's $ |155e2'6 $ |1ggeze $ L uondiosang [enuuy spiy 2S
9925901 $ |ezzreoL $ [90'L10°0) $ [oosvs'e $ |09'8rL'6 $ lo9srie $ ! 3NPOJ\ 8218WWODHS
79192 $ |LGeLY $ [o0ZL0Y $ [00°006'c $ [00282°¢ $ |ooZ8Lc $ ! 102UU0D YYD
07'889°'6 $ |zz90v'6 $ |szzel's $ [9z'998'8 $ [9z'998°8 $ |92'998's $ ! ovd 2S1
LG78G /2 $ |.0'182'92 $ [r0'L00'9z $ leLeve'se $ [eLeve'se $ leLevz'sz $ L X 14V
alemyog 971

6" LIy 'V $ V6’ LIy $ V6 LLv'vy $ |S6°LLY'YY $ V6 LLv'vh $ S921A19G BuljSOH [ejo |
(18°679°L1) $ |(zz'896'vv) $ |(pLvoc'zy) $ |(80°2£8°6€) $ [(90°e8g°2€) $ (g Jo | 1e8A) Junoosiq Ajeko bunsoy
0275021 $ [LLeosLL $ |rzzoeLL $ loe'ieo'tL $ loooLz0L $ [oo0Lz0L $ L sedinles dnyoeg eleq
VL2 $ 298809 $ lecLie's $ |orecs's $ |o0zLS's $ [00982Z $ z }08UUOD THYD PUB DVd ZST 10} Sajedyo) 1SS
70°6E1L°C $ [c92v0'e $ |s8'856°C $ |/92/8C $ lo0682C $ |o0682C $ ! S8OINIBS }08UU0D THYD
70'6EL°C $ [c9/v0'e $ |58'856°C $ |/92/8C $ loo682C $ |oo682Z $ L S8JINI8S OVd ZST
02'292°0S $ |rseszer $ lo6zg8 st $ |8L65Y'9p $ 00901 ‘St $ loo'90L'Gr $ L (Buisuaory sjoeIQ Bulpnjour) seomiss eseqejeq
00'86¢°6 $ |L2veL'e $ [es8g8's $ 1050098 $ 00058 $ looose's $ L S9INIBS 8100 X YD
09'¢2¢’) $ [s0'sszL $ |eoLve') $ sz Lzt $ [o09zLL $ lo09zLL $ L UoRodj0Id ||emall4
9/°20¢ $ |r6c62 $ [se'sse $ [L0222 $ [00'692 $ looe9z $ L 2.IN}oNJSelU] SIoMIaN
95'2/9°G $ |reL0S'G $ |r69re’s $ |oz'L6L's $ [o00r0'S $ loooro's $ L Ayaosuuo) 1aus)y)
sa8o1M188 Bunsoy

- $ | $ |- $ |- $ |- $ 9JemplieH 19A188 [B)o |
JBAISG BAI I - O 3pN|oul
oul oul 1oul foul 1oul : w b {dueuauiew h>m pue U‘_mw o_m.%rm_M”_o\N\,\\,_.MMwmm_« M%M_W\Wwvhow _"ma
alempleH 19Al1eg

adueuajulep aoueusjuie |y {oueuajule aoueusjule aoueusjuiepy aoud yun |Anuenp
02/T€/8 01 6T/1/6 61/T€/8 03 8T/T/6 8T/1€/8 01 LT/1/6 LT/T€/8 01 9T/1/6 9T/1€/8 01 51/1/6
G JBdA  dedp € JBdA T 1ed)\ T Je3A

Aseiaqiy Ayuno) pienassg

0202 03 G102 Arewiwing eoueusjulely X TyYD 19 Al
Janjaq jey} suojnjog

WO0J'SIBA|PY ] MMM



www.TLCdelivers.com

Solutions that Deliver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2015 to August 31, 2016*

Brevard County Library Year 1
9/1/15 to 8/31/16
Quantity] Unit Price Maintenance
Server Hardware
Pell PowerEdge R520 w/ Dia!ogic card and 5yr maintenance 1 $ i ncl
included (9/1/15 to 8/31/20) - iTiva Server
Total Server Hardware $ -
Hosting Services
Internet Connectivity 1 $ 5,040.00] $ 5,040.00
Network Infrastructure 1 $ 269.00] $ 269.00
Firewall Protection 1 $ 1,176.00] $ 1,176.00
CARL.X Core Services 1 $ 8,350.00f $ 8,350.00
Database Services (including Oracle Licensing) 1 $45,106.00] $ 45,106.00
LS2 PAC Services 1 $ 2,789.00| $ 2,789.00
CARL.Connect Services 1 $ 2,789.00] $ 2,789.00
SSL Certificates for LS2 PAC and CARL.Connect 2 $ 2,786.00f $ 5,572.00
Data Backup Services 1 $10,710.00] $ 10,710.00
Hosting Loyalty Discount $ (37,383.06)
Total Hosting Services $ 44,417.94
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $25,243.73] $ 25,243.73
LS2 PAC 1 $ 8,866.26] $ 8,866.26
CARL.Connect 1 $ 3,787.00| $ 3,787.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9,748.60| $ 9,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 923551 $ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 30785 $ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 7 Vendors) 1 $ 3,437.50] $ 3,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 60,626.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $17,180.95 $ 17,180.95
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect Version
2.3 (in%ludes Spanish Language and Recording Module) f $ 457874 4,578.74
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1522171 $ 1,522.17|
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $14,929.89 $ 14,929.89
Total Partner Products $ 38,211.75
Training 1 $ 6,906.03] $ 6,906.03
Multi-Year Commitment Discount $ (11,822.17)
Total Annual Maintenance $ 138,340.00

*Year 1 costs will be pro-rated to coincide with START DATE in Hosted Solution which is expected to be later than
September 1, 2015.

TLC Denver TLC Headquarters « The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd., Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 + Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone: 800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

www.TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-3



www.TLCdelivers.com

Solutions that Deliver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2017

Brevard County Library Year 2
9/1/16 to 8/31/17
Quantity| Unit Price Maintenance
Server Hardware
Pell PowerEdge R520 w/ Dia!ogic card and 5yr maintenance 1 $ 1 ncl
included (9/1/15 to 8/31/20) - iTiva Server
Total Server Hardware $ -
Hosting Services
Internet Connectivity 1 -$ 5,191.20| $ 5,191.20
Network Infrastructure 1 $ 27707 $ 277.07
Firewall Protection 1 $ 1,211.28] $ 1,211.28,
CARL.X Core Services 1 $ 8,600.50] $ 8,600.50
Database Services (including Oracle Licensing) 1 $46,459.18| $ 46,459.18
LS2 PAC Services 1 $ 2,87267] $ 2,872.67
CARL.Connect Services 1 $ 2,872.67| $ 2,872.67
SSL Certificates for LS2 PAC and CARL.Connect 2 $ 2,869.58] $ 5,739.16
Data Backup Services 1 $11,031.30] $ 11,031.30
Hosting Loyalty Discount $ (39,837.08)
Total Hosting Services $ 44,417.95
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $25,243.73| $ 25,243.73
LS2 PAC 1 $ 8,866.26] $ 8,866.26|
CARL.Connect 1 $ 3,900.00] $ 3,900.00
eCommerce Module 1 $ 9,748.60| $ 9,748.60
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 923551 $ 9,235.51
Inventory Control 1 $ 307.85| $ 307.85
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 7 Vendors) 1 $ 3,437.50| $ 3,437.50
Total TLC Software $ 60,739.45
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $17,696.38] $ 17,696.38
Talki.ng Tech iTiva Ehone Notice / Phone Corllnect Version 1 $ 4716.10| $ 471610
2.3 (includes Spanish Language and Recording Module)
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,567.84] $ 1,567.84
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $15,377.79] $ 15,377.79
Total Partner Products $ 39,358.10
Training 1 $ 711321 $ 7,113.21
Multi-Year Commitment Discount $ (13,288.71)
Total Annual Maintenance $ 138,340.00
TLC Denver TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd., Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 « Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX: 303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295

www.TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-4



www.TLCdelivers.com

Solutions that Deliver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2017 to August 31, 2018

Brevard County Library Year 3
9/1/17 to 8/31/18
Quantity| Unit Price Maintenance
Server Hardware
!Dell PowerEdge R520 w/ Dia!ogic card and 5yr maintenance 1 $ ) ncl
included (9/1/15 to 8/31/20) - iTiva Server
Total Server Hardware $ -
Hosting Services
Internet Connectivity 1 $ 5,346.94] $ 5,346.94
Network Infrastructure 1 $ 28538 $ 285.38
Firewall Protection 1 $ 1,24762] $ 1,247.62
CARL.X Core Services 1 $ 8,858.52| $ 8,858.52
Database Services (including Oracle Licensing) 1 $47,852.96| $ 47,852.96
LS2 PAC Services 1 $ 2,958.85| $ 2,958.85
CARL.Connect Services 1 $ 2,958.85| $ 2,958.85
SSL Certificates for LS2 PAC and CARL.Connect 2 $ 295567 $ 5,911.33
Data Backup Services 1 $11,362.24] $ 11,362.24,
Hosting Loyalty Discount $ (42,364.74)
Total Hosting Services $ 44,417.94
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $26,001.04] $ 26,001.04
LS2 PAC 1 $ 9,132.25| $ 9,132.25
CARL.Connect 1 $ 4,017.00] $ 4,017.00
eCommerce Module 1 $10,041.06] $ 10,041.06
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 9,512.58| $ 9,512.58,
Inventory Control 1 $ 317.09] $ 317.09
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 7 Vendors) 1 $ 3,540.63| $ 3,540.63
Total TLC Software $ 62,561.63
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $18,227.27) $ 18,227.27
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect Version
2.3 (in?:ludes Spanish Language and Recording Module) ! $ 4857.59 4,857.59
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 161487 $ 1,614.87|
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $15,839.12| $ 15,839.12
Total Partner Products $ 40,538.85
Training 1 $ 7,326.61] $ 7,326.61
Multi-Year Commitment Discount $ (16,505.03)
Total Annual Maintenance $ 138,340.00
TLC Denver TLC Headquariers *The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd., Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 + Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 « FAX: 65.6220.9821
FAX:303.758.0606 FAX: 304.229.0295

www.TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-5



www.TLCdelivers.com

Solutions that Deliver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019

Brevard County Library Year 4
9/1/18 to 8/31/19
Quantity| Unit Price Maintenance
Server Hardware
Pell PowerEdge R520 w/ Dia!ogic card and 5yr maintenance 1 $ . ncl
included (9/1/15 to 8/31/20) - iTiva Server
Total Server Hardware $ -
Hosting Services
Internet Connectivity 1 $ 5,507.34 $ 5,507.34
Network Infrastructure 1 $ 293.94] $ 293.94
Firewall Protection 1 $ 1,285.05 $ 1,285.05
CARL.X Core Services 1 $ 9,124.271 $ 9,124.27
Database Services (including Oracle Licensing) 1 $49,288.54] $ 49,288.54
LS2 PAC Services 1 $ 3,047.62| $ 3,047.62
CARL.Connect Services 1 $ 3,047.62| $ 3,047.62
SSL Certificates for LS2 PAC and CARL.Connect 2 $ 3,044.34] $ 6,088.67
Data Backup Services 1 $11,703.11] $ 11,703.11
Hosting Loyalty Discount $ (44,968.22)
Total Hosting Services $ 44,417.94
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $26,781.07) $ 26,781.07
LS2 PAC 1 $ 9,406.22] $ 9,406.22
CARL.Connect 1 $ 413751 $ 4,137.51
eCommerce Module 1 $10,342.29] $ 10,342.29
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $ 9,797.95 $ 9,797.95
Inventory Control 1 $ 326.60] $ 326.60
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 7 Vendors) 1 $ 3,646.84| $ 3,646.84
Total TLC Software $ 64,438.48
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $18,774.09] $ 18,774.09
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect Version
2.3 (includes Spanish Language and Recording Module) ! ¥ 500331 § 500551
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,663.32] $ 1,663.32
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $16,314.29] $ 16,314.29
Total Partner Products $ 41,755.01
Training 1 $ 754641 $ 7,546.41
Multi-Year Commitment Discount $ (19,817.84)
Total Annual Maintenance $ 138,340.00
TLC Denver TLC Headquarters * The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd., Suite C800 - Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 « Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone:800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450 * FAX: 65.6220.9821

FAX: 303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295
www.TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-6



www.TLCdelivers.com

Solutions that Deliver

Annual CARL.X Maintenance for September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020

Brevard County Library Year 5
9/1/19 to 8/31/20
Quantity] Unit Price Maintenance
Server Hardware
F)ell PowerEdge R520 w/ Dia!ogic card and 5yr maintenance 1 $ . ncl
included (9/1/15 to 8/31/20) - iTiva Server
Total Server Hardware $ -
Hosting Services
Internet Connectivity 1 $ 5,672.56| $ 5,672.56
Network Infrastructure 1 $ 302.76] $ 302.76
Firewall Protection 1 $ 1,323.60] $ 1,323.60
CARL.X Core Services 1 $ 9,398.00] $ 9,398.00
Database Services (including Oracle Licensing) 1 $50,767.20] $ 50,767.20
LS2 PAC Services 1 $ 3,139.04| $ 3,139.04
CARL.Connect Services 1 $ 3,139.04| $ 3,139.04
SSL Certificates for LS2 PAC and CARL.Connect 2 $ 3,135.67| $ 6,271.34
Data Backup Services 1 $12,054.20] $ 12,054.20
Hosting Loyalty Discount $ (47,649.81)
Total Hosting Services $ 44,417.94
TLC Software
CARL.X 1 $27,584.51] $ 27,584.51
LS2 PAC 1 $ 9,688.40| $ 9,688.40
CARL.Connect 1 $ 4,261.64] $ 4,261.64
eCommerce Module 1 $10,652.56] $ 10,652.56
LS2 Kids Annual Subscription 1 $10,091.89 $ 10,091.89
Inventory Control 1 $ 336.40| $ 336.40
SIP2 Integration Fee (Up to 7 Vendors) 1 $ 3,756.25) $ 3,756.25
Total TLC Software $ 66,371.64
Partner Products
Syndetics Premium Content Subscription 1 $19,337.31] $ 19,337.31
Talking Tech iTiva Phone Notice / Phone Connect Version
2.3 (in?:ludes Spanish Language and Recording Module) ! 3 5iG84] § S-EasA1
Verisign SSL Certificate 1 $ 1,713.22] $ 1,713.22
Envisionware Annual Maintenance 1 $16,803.72| $ 16,803.72
Total Partner Products $ 43,007.66
Training 1 $ 7,772.80] $ 7,772.80
Multi-Year Commitment Discount $ (23,230.03)
Total Annual Maintenance $ 138,340.00
TLC Denver TLC Headquarters » The Library Corporation TLC International
1355 S.Colorado Blvd., Suite C800 + Denver, CO 80222 Research Park « Inwood, WV 25428-9733 112 Robinson Road #10-01 « Singapore 068902
Phone:877.694.1452 or 303.758.3030 Phone: 800.325.7759 or 304.229.0100 Phone: 65.6236.1450  FAX: 65.6220.9821

FAX:303.758.0606 FAX:304.229.0295
www.TLCdelivers.com

Rider B-7



	Addendum 1
	Addendum 2

